
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 27 September 2016 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 29 November 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr B A Moore  
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs A R Berry  
Cllr F W Letch  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge  
Cllr Mrs G Doe  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr Mrs C P Daw  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
 
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
(attached). 
 

4   Chairmans Announcements   
 
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
5   Performance and Risk  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2016-17 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks. 
 
Please note: If Members have questions regarding this report 
please submit them to the clerk in advance of the meeting so that 
the appropriate officer can be asked to attend or provide a written 
response. 
 

6   Financial Monitoring  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Finance, Assets & Resources 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year. 
 

7   Grant Payments to External Organisations 2016-17  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
To receive a report from the Grants and Funding Officer seeking 
Member approval for the approach to Strategic Grant funding for 
2017/18 to 2019/20. 
 

8   Leisure Services Regular Update   
 
To receive a 6-monthly verbal update from the Leisure Manager 
(Development and Performance). 
 

9   Leisure Pricing update  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 
To receive a report from the Leisure Manager (Development and 
Performance) updating Members on items within the Leisure Pricing 
Policy, from the PDG recommendations of 2 February 2016. 

 
10   Exe Valley Leisure Centre Extension  (Pages 57 - 72) 

 
To receive a report from the Leisure Manager (Development and 
performance) proposing a business case for constructing an extension 
with internal modification to the fitness facilities at Exe Valley Leisure 
Centre, purchasing new equipment and upgrading the changing 
amenities. 
 

11   Health and Safety Policy  (Pages 73 - 86) 
 
To receive a report from the Health and Safety Officer informing 
members on how the Council is meeting its statutory obligations under 
the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 (HASAWA). 

 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

12   Environmental Health Partnership Working  (Pages 87 - 92) 
 
To receive a report from the Public Health and Professional Services 
Manager providing members with an update on current partnership and 
collaborative working to increase the resilience of the Environmental 
Health team and achieve public health objectives. 
 

13   Public Health Plan  (Pages 93 - 112) 
 
To receive a report from the Public Health & Professional Services 
Manager which provides a framework for public health action across Mid 
Devon. 
 

14   Expanding the role of the CQC - Consulation  (Pages 113 - 136) 
 
The Care Act 2014 requires the Care Quality Commission (CQC) to 
carry out performance assessments of providers of health and adult 
social care services. These performance assessments are provided in 
the form of a rating. 
 
When ratings were introduced in 2014 they were limited to NHS trusts 
and NHS foundation trusts, GP practices, adult social care providers 
and independent hospitals. 
 
The government would like the CQC to develop ratings for other sectors 
that they regulate and is seeking views on this issue. 
 
These sectors include: 
•cosmetic surgery providers 
•independent community health service providers 
•independent ambulance services 
•independent dialysis units 
•refractive eye surgery providers 
•substance misuse centres 
•termination of pregnancy services 
 

15   Future Policy Development   
 
At the request of the Chairman the Group, with officers, to discuss 
possible future policy development for areas covered by its remit. 
 

16   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Community Engagement Strategy  
Community Engagement Action Plan 
Financial Monitoring 
Performance and Risk 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

4 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Town and Parish Charter 
RIPA 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 19 September 2016 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

Community Well Being Policy Development Group – 2 August 2016 11 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY WELL BEING POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 2 August 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman) 

Mrs A R Berry, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
Mrs C P Daw, R J Dolley, R Evans, 
F W Letch and Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs E M Andrews and Mrs G Doe 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C J Eginton, Miss C E L Slade, C R Slade and 

Mrs M E Squires 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Lee Chester (Leisure 

Centre Manager), Julia Ryder (Community Safety & 
[...]
h

a
s
 b

e
e
n

 a
m

e
n

d
e
d

 t
o

 s
h

o
w

 o
ff

ic
e
rs

 b
e
s
t 

e
s
ti

m
a
te

 o
f 

w
h

a
t 

w
il

l 
b

e
 d

e
li

v
e
re

d
 i

n
 1

6
/1

7
. 

F
o

r 
c
o

m
p

le
te

n
e
s
s
 t

h
is

 s
c
h

e
d

u
le

 d
e
ta

il
s
 t

h
e
 a

p
p

ro
v
e
d

 1
6
/1

7
 P

ro
g

ra
m

m
e
 t

o
g

e
th

e
r 

w
it

h
 s

li
p

p
a
g

e
 f

ro
m

 1
5
/1

6
 a

n
d

 a
n

y
 a

d
ju

s
tm

e
n

ts
; 

fu
tu

re
 

M
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g

 s
c
h

e
d

u
le

s
 w

il
l 

b
e
 m

e
a
s
u

re
d

 a
g

a
in

s
t 

th
e
 '
D

e
li

v
e
ra

b
le

 P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
'.

Page 196
Page 36



Page 1 of 10 
 

COMMUNITIES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP                              
27 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
GRANT PAYMENTS TO EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 2017/18  
 

Cabinet Member Cllr C Slade 

Responsible Officer Grants and Funding Officer Paul Tucker 

 
Reason for Report:   To seek Member approval for the approach to Strategic Grant 
funding for 2017/18 to 2019/20.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 
1.  The Museum of Mid Devon Life and Tiverton Tourism Information Service be 
moved from the grants budget to a separate tourism budget; 
2.   Option 2, a commissioning approach to future grant allocations, should be 
adopted; and 
3.   Grants to be paid on an annual basis for the duration of the 2015-2020 
Corporate Plan. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  The allocation of grants provides support to external 
agencies delivering services that advance the Council’s corporate priorities. Grant 
allocations tend to be most closely aligned to the Economy, Homes and Community 
priorities. 
 
Financial Implications:   The scope of the report incorporates reviewing annual grant 
awards to ten external organisations providing eleven services. Both options on the 
proposed distribution of grant funding for 2017/18 contained within the body of the 
report offer the potential to realise further savings from the grants budget.  
 
Risk Assessment:  Decreases to selected agencies introduced within a
[...]
uction 
 
1.1 At the Community PDG meeting on 2 February 2016, members were 

presented with a report for the Leisure pricing policy for 2016/17, where the 
following recommendations were proposed and agreed, and scheduled for a 
further report to the 27 September Community PDG: 

 
e) That a full review of rents, lets and charges be undertaken with a 
view to further simplifying the tariff structure;  
 
d) That within six months a full review of Leisure services income and 
resources be undertaken to ensure a positive long-term financial result 
for the service.  

 
2.0 e) That a full review of rents, lets and charges be undertaken with a view 

to further simplifying the tariff structure;  
 

2.1 In line with the recommendations the pricing structure has been applied, and 
further reviews have taken place to simplify the structure, improving the 
branding/presentation of the fees, and ensuring a corporate standard and 
approach to charging for lettings across the facilities. 
 

2.2 Branding and marketing material have been presented in a format that clearly 
identifies fees and charges for adult, junior and concessionary fees. This re 
branding also applies to all marketing material, and will be represented on the 
updated leisure website to launch early October 2016. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



MDDC Report Leisure Pricing Review 
v 

  
2.3 Fees applied for commercial rents will be baselined by a valuation by an 

approved agent. 
 

2.4 A corporate approach to a series of lets has been applied across the facilities 
for 2016/17, with a cost per area analysis to be completed in preparation for 
the Leisure pricing policy for 2017/18. This will ensure that the operational 
costs per activity area are reflected in the charges, and that future lettings are 
considered within a fully commercial context. 
 

3.0 d) That within six months a full review of leisure services income and 
resources be undertaken to ensure a positive long-term financial result 
for the s
[...]
acilities at Exe Valley Leisure Centre, purchasing 
new equipment, and upgrading the changing amenities.  
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  

 
That the fitness facility development project at Exe Valley Leisure Centre be 
identified as a Leisure priority, and recommended to Cabinet for approval. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Priority 3, Community Aim 3: Promoting physical 
activity, health and wellbeing; Ensuring the financial sustainability of our Leisure 
Centres.  
 
Financial Implications: Income projections estimate a 6-7 year payback period, 
generating new business and aiding retention of existing customers. 
 
Legal Implications: These will be managed once the tender/contract arrangements 
have been agreed. 
 
Risk Assessment: A comprehensive assessment will be carried out prior to entering 
into any contracts. 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Exe Valley Leisure Centre is considered to be at capacity, particularly at 
 peak times, and has the potential to increase income by expanding the 
 fitness facilities, in addition to modifying the ancillary facilities, such as the 
 changing areas and car parking to accommodate membership growth. 

 
1.2 An options appraisal was conducted by an independent organisation, Leisure 
 Futures, in August 2014. One of the recommendations concluded that, an 
 extension of the fitness facilities was the optimum invest-to-save option to 
 accommodate an unmet demand for fitness memberships in the Centre’s 
 catchment area.   
 
1.3  A feasibility study has been completed by AFLS&P Architects Limited, 

 which has proposed three options for design and specification of an extension 
 to the fitness facilities. (Appendix 1, 1a, 1b, 1c). 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



MDDC Report – Development and enhancement of facilities 

 

 
1.4 Latent demand, supplied by the Leisure Database Company, was provided 

 to ascertain the potential market of new business within the catchment area.  
(Appendix 2). 

 
1.5 GyMetrix conducted a study in February 2
[...]
ocated: 

 

Listed in the emergency action plans for each site 

Accident book is located: 
Blank forms are accessed through SharePoint with the completed forms sent to the H&S Officer with escalation 

to RIDDOR where necessary 

 

    

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP       
 
27 SEPTEMBER 2016                  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP WORKING 
 
Cabinet Member:       Cllrs Colin Slade and Margaret Squires 
 
Responsible Officer:  Simon Newcombe, Public Health and Professional  Services 
Manager 
 
Reason for Report: To provide members with an update on current partnership and 
collaborative working to increase the resilience of the Environmental Health team 
and achieve public health objectives. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That Cabinet acknowledge the role of Environmental 
Health as key partners in contributing to the health, safety and wellbeing of 
people, communities and the environment in Mid Devon. 
 
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: Priority Area Community - Promoting physical 
activity, health and wellbeing. The statutory functions of Environmental Health 
directly protect the health and wellbeing of residents, workers and visitors across Mid 
Devon. 
 
Financial Implications: There are no specific financial implications. 
 
Legal Implications: If the partnerships are not accepted the Council may not fulfil its 
statutory functions. 
 
Risk Assessment: There are no major risks. A failure to develop key partnerships 
will prejudice the delivery of the Public Health Business Plan.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Environmental Health team, working with and alongside other public 

health professionals, are key partners in local and national efforts to protect, 
improve the health and quality of life, and reduce health inequalities of the 
individuals and communities in Mid Devon.   

 
1.2  The following information summarise some of the issues around the areas of 

environmental hea
[...]
team. 

 

8.3 Environmental Health will continue to adopt a leadership role in supporting 
delivery of local and national level initiatives which will deliver real benefits in 

Page 91



 
 

6 

terms of service deliver and public health outcomes for residents, 
communities, businesses and the environment in Mid Devon.  

 
 
Contact for more Information: Jeremy Pritchard, Lead Officer – Environmental 
Health 01884 244605 or jpritchard@middevon.gov.uk or Simon Newcombe, Public 
Health and Professional Services Manager 01884 244615 or 
snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Circulation of the Report: Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being (Cllr Colin 
Slade), Cabinet Member for Working Environment and Support Services/Public 
Health (Cllr Margaret Squires), Management Team 
  

Page 92

mailto:jpritchard@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk


MDDC Report Public Health Strategy and Action Plan 2016-19 
V1 

1 

COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP         
27 SEPTEMBER 2016         
   
PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 2016-19 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Margaret Squires 
Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Public Health and Professional 

Services Manager 
 
Reason for Report: To provide a framework for public health action across Mid 
Devon. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Members recommend to cabinet that the proposed 
strategy and action plan (Appendix A) be approved. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Public Health Strategy and Action Plan align 
with and directly support a number of key themes in the Corporate Plan as follows: 
 

 Priority 2 Homes: Aim 2 – Working with Private Landlords to improve housing 
conditions 

 Priority 3: Aim 1 – Work with local communities to encourage them to support 

themselves  

 Priority 3 Community: Aim 3 - Increase physical activity and promote health and 

wellbeing  

The production of a Public Health Plan is also a priority project within the Corporate 
Plan for completion 2016-17. 
 
Financial Implications: No direct
[...]
ng boards, the voluntary and business sectors, and communities 
 themselves. Partnerships should be formed to deliver outcomes and not 
 merely be an end in themselves. 
 
1.4 Devon County Public Health provides the public health strategic leadership 
 and technical support for public health action across the whole of Devon. 
 They provide strategic oversight and the evidence base for local health 
 priorities. Their consultants provide direct support and advice to the Mid 
 Devon Public Health Officer and Public Health Services Manager. 
 
2.0 HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN MID DEVON 
 
2.1 The Mid Devon District Local Public Health Plan is informed by the priorities 
 set out in the Devon Joint Health and Well Being Strategy to address health 
 inequalities and the district specific health surveillance data.  
 
2.2 This data is set out in a range of clinical and health indicators measured 
 against England, Regional and Devon averages and produced by Public 
 Health England and Public Health Devon at Devon County Council. A 
 summary of this information is shown on pages 7-10 of the Action Plan. The 
 full dataset for 2015/16 can be viewed at   
 http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/himp/. 
 
2.3 The plan recognises that we must prioritise our efforts on areas of greatest 
 concern to public health and where we have a direct or indirect role or 
 influence. Taking this into account there must also be recognition that we 
 cannot influence or  focus  our resources on all areas that impact upon 
 public health and avoidable poor health/early death.  
 
2.4  Consequently, the following four priority areas have been developed within 
 the plan as informed by additional consultation with stakeholders:    
 

- Mid Devon District Public Health Working Group (representatives of 
internal services, NHS and commissioning groups, Devon County Council 
and third party/voluntary sector)  

- MDDC Public Health Services (Environmental Health, Licensing, and 
Private Sector 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 September 2016 16 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 27 September 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, F W Letch, 
Mrs E J Slade, Mrs H Bainbridge, R J Dolley 
and Mrs C P Daw 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs A R Berry 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) R M Deed, C R Slade and Mrs M E Squires 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Jill May (Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 

Transformation), Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer), 
John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development & 
Regeneration Manager), Lee Chester (Leisure Centre 
Manager), Rob Fish (Principal Accountant), Andrew Jarrett 
(Director of Finance, Assets and Resources), Simon 
Newcombe (Public Health and Professional Services 
Manager) and Amy Tregellas (Head of Communities and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer) 
 

 
31 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs A R Berry. 
 

32 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Mr David Margetts, Trustee at Citizens Advice, referring to item 7 on the agenda 
asked if the total spend by the Council would remain the same irrespective of which 
option was selected and if it would be possible to bring the timescales forward to 
allow for the signing of contracts at an earlier time, which would be helpful for the 
groups concerned. 
 
The Chairman informed Mr Margetts that his question would be answered at the 
agenda item. 
 

33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by 
the Chairman. 
 

34 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 September 2016 17 

 
35 PERFORMANCE AND RISK  

 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2016-17 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 
 
The Officer outlined the contents of the report and in the discussion that followed the 
use of colour within the report was raised as an issue.  The officer confirmed that this 
would be addressed. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

36 FINANCIAL MONITORING  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Finance, Assets 
& Resources presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year. 
 
The Principal Accountant outlined the contents of the report, explaining that figures 
for August had become available since the publication of the agenda. 
 
The officer explained that the overall variance forecast for the authority stood at 
£200k within the report and that this figure had changed to £300k at the end of 
August.  This represented 3.4% of the net budget. 
 
Main areas affecting the forecast overspend relating to the Community PDG were 
Leisure, Planning income and Housing Benefit subsidy. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

37 GRANT PAYMENTS TO EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 2016-17  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Grants and Funding Officer which sought 
Member approval for changes to the approach to Strategic Grant funding for 2017/18 
to 2019/20. 
 
The Head of Communities and Governance informed Members that a number of 
options had been put to a working group on 12th September 2016.  The Group had 
discussed transferring the grant allocation for the Museum of Mid Devon Life and the 
Tourist Information Centre from the grants budget to the Economic Development 
budget as the service they provided fitted was a better fit with the economy and 
tourism work that was being undertaken. 
 
The second matter discussed by the working group involved looking at the reduced 
pot of funding that remained and deciding how best to use it.  In previous years cuts 
had been made in the allocation to groups in receipt of grants but it was felt that this 
was not the best approach and undertaking the process annually meant that the 
groups concerned struggled to plan strategically.  An option was proposed which 
meant adopting a commissioning approach to the process.  This would involve 
starting afresh, with each organisation being able to put a case to the authority as to 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 September 2016 18 

why they should be recipients of funding.  This was endorsed by the working group 
who had considered that this would focus on groups that contributed to the well-being 
of communities. 
 
The officer highlighted a couple of changes to the proposed timetable within the 
report, confirming that if approved the report would go to Cabinet on 27th October and 
following their approval the consultation process could commence. 
 
In answer to Mr Margetts question the officer confirmed that the total spend would be 
the same regardless of the option selected but that it was anticipated that a cut to the 
budget would be required.  The timetable was a ‘best guess’ as to how quickly the 
change could be delivered and officers would aim to bring it forward as soon as was 
possible. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that: 
 

1. The Museum of Mid Devon Life and Tiverton Tourism Information 
Service be moved from the grants budget to a separate tourism 
budget; 

 
2. Option 2, a commissioning approach to future grant allocations, 

should be adopted; and 
3.  

Grants to be paid on an annual basis for the duration of the 2015-
2020 Corporate Plan. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge and seconded by Cllr Mrs E J Slade) 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

38 LEISURE SERVICES REGULAR UPDATE  
 
At an earlier meeting the Group had requested a six monthly update from the Leisure 
Services Manager (Development and Performance).  The officer gave a presentation 
which outlined a description of the service, areas that had changed and the short and 
medium term objectives. Members were shown processes that were in place to 
maintain housekeeping, maintenance and health and safety as well as new artwork 
and website design. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Campaigns that had taken place; 

 Work that was being undertaken to link to GP’s to relaunch the referral 
scheme; 

 The rebrand and the potential to become a viable business. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for his presentation. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 September 2016 19 

39 LEISURE PRICING UPDATE  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Leisure Manager 
(Development and Performance) updating Members on items within the Leisure 
Pricing Policy, from the PDG recommendations of 2 February 2016. 
 
The Officer explained that in line with the recommendations the pricing structure had 
been applied, and further reviews had taken place to simplify the structure, improving 
the branding/presentation of the fees, and ensuring a corporate standard and 
approach to charging for lettings across the facilities. 
 
Branding and marketing material had been presented in a format that clearly 
identified fees and charges for adult, junior and concessionary fees. This re branding 
also applied to all marketing material, and would be represented on the updated 
leisure website to launch early October 2016. 
 
A corporate approach to a series of lets had been applied across the facilities for 
2016/17, with a cost per area analysis to be completed in preparation for the Leisure 
Pricing Policy for 2017/18. This would ensure that the operational costs per activity 
area were reflected in the charges, and that future lettings were considered within a 
fully commercial context. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Aims that the service would be breaking even by 2020 net of capital charges; 

 Capital charges; 

 Any increase in population may help with membership figures; 

 The cost of running wetside facilities. 
 

Note:- Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

40 EXE VALLEY LEISURE CENTRE EXTENSION  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Leisure Manager (Development and 
Performance) proposing a business case for constructing an extension with internal 
modification to the fitness facilities at Exe Valley Leisure Centre, purchasing new 
equipment and upgrading the changing amenities. 
 
The officer explained that the Exe Valley Leisure Centre was considered to be at 
capacity, particularly at peak times, and had the potential to increase income by 
expanding the fitness facilities, in addition to modifying the ancillary facilities, such as 
the changing areas and car parking to accommodate membership growth. 
 
An options appraisal was conducted by an independent organisation, Leisure 
Futures, in August 2014. One of the recommendations concluded that, an extension 
of the fitness facilities was the optimum invest-to-save option to accommodate an 
unmet demand for fitness memberships in the Centre’s catchment area. 
 
A feasibility study had been completed by AFLS&P Architects Limited, which had 
proposed three options for design and specification of an extension to the fitness 
facilities. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 September 2016 20 

The officer explained that design proposals had been reviewed by a project team of 
officers, senior management and Cabinet Members, with option 2 provisionally 
identified as a preferred option. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Confidence that there was a demand for increased capacity; 

 Data used during the extension at the Lords Meadow facility had proved 
trustworthy; 

 During evenings the centre was currently at capacity. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the fitness facility development project at 
Exe Valley Leisure Centre be identified as a Leisure priority, and that option 2 be 
approved as the preferred option. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Cllr F W Letch) 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

41 HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report *from the Health and Safety Officer. 
 
It was AGREED that the Health and Safety Policy be reviewed by the Health and 
Safety Committee and actions contained within the report be undertaken prior to a 
future review by the Group. 
 
Note:- * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

42 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP WORKING  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Public Health and 
Professional Services Manager providing members with an update on current 
partnership and collaborative working to increase the resilience of the Environmental 
Health team and achieve public health objectives. 
 
The Officer outlined the contents of the report explaining that the Environmental 
Health team, working with and alongside other public health professionals, were key 
partners in local and national efforts to protect, improve the health and quality of life, 
and reduce health inequalities of the individuals and communities in Mid Devon.  
Areas covered included food, environmental protection, control of communicable 
disease, health protection, occupational health and safety and private water supplies. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Food fraud and multi-agency work that was undertaken to detect this; 

 Environmental protection; 

 Markets and inspections that are undertaken; 

 Proceed of crime funds. 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 September 2016 21 

43 PUBLIC HEALTH PLAN  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Public Health and Professional Services 
Manager providing a framework for public health action across Mid Devon. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report informing Members that the Public 
Health Strategy and Action Plan aligned with and directly supported a number of key 
themes in the Corporate Plan such as working with private landlords to improve 
housing conditions, working with local communities to encourage them to support 
themselves and to increase physical activity and promote health and wellbeing  
 
The production of a Public Health Plan was a priority project within the Corporate 
Plan for completion 2016-17. 
 
The officer advised the Group that the Public Health Plan was informed by the 
priorities set out in the Devon Joint Health and Well Being Strategy to address health 
inequalities and the district specific health surveillance data. This data was set out in 
a range of clinical and health indicators measured against England, Regional and 
Devon averages and produced by Public Health England and Public Health Devon at 
Devon County Council.  
 
The four priorities in Mid Devon were prevention of cardiovascular disease and 
cancer, decent high quality housing, emotional/mental health and resilience and air 
quality. 
 
It was AGREED that this Group receive a six monthly update on Public Health. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Private sector housing and what action could be taken against landlords that 
did not provide decent homes; 

 Lifestyle choices and how they affected life expectancy; 

 The need to work with Leisure Services and to encourage links with GP’s; 

 The difficulties of working with a zero budget; 

 Local walking groups and the benefits of them. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that Council be asked to approve the Public 
Health Strategy Action Plan for 2016 – 2019. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

44 EXPANDING THE ROLE OF THE CQC - CONSULTATION  
 
The Care Act 2014 required the Care Quality Commission (CQC) to carry out 
performance assessments of providers of health and adult social care services. 
These performance assessments were provided in the form of a rating. 
 
When ratings were introduced in 2014 they were limited to NHS Trusts and NHS 
Foundation Trusts, GP practices, adult social care providers and independent 
hospitals. 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 27 September 2016 22 

 
The Government would like the CQC to develop ratings for other sectors that they 
regulated and was seeking views on this issue. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the consultation and it was AGREED that a 
response be sent on behalf of the Group regarding concerns about funding. 
 
It was AGREED that the information regarding consultation be put in WIS for 
Members to complete individually. 
 
Note: - Consultation documents previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

45 FUTURE POLICY DEVELOPMENT  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Group. 
 

46 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Community Engagement Strategy  
Community Engagement Action Plan 
Financial Monitoring 
Performance and Risk 
Town and Parish Charter 
RIPA 
Environmental Issues in the Westexe Area 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 5.00 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


